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Planning Colleagues:
 
Many of you have already submitted your Mid-year Program Reviews (i.e. all of your current Status
Reports).  I wanted to take this opportunity to thank you and to encourage you to continue
updating your unit plans in TEd/SPOL.  We understand that many Academic and Student Services
planning units will not have sufficient information to complete their “Mid-year Program Reviews
(i.e. all of your current Status Reports) until the current semester ends.  Therefore, we have made
some modifications to the Program Planning and Review calendar; I attached an updated version of
the calendar to this e-mail.
 
Please note that the revised deadline for all “Mid-year Program Reviews” is January 17, 2012. 
These “Mid-year Program Reviews” will serve the following purposes:
 

1.       Highlight areas in which you can focus your assessment efforts for the Spring 2012
semester

2.       Provide administrators with information concerning progress in terms of annual
unit planning

3.       Provide you with the information required to develop you 2012-2013 outcomes
associated with new initiatives

 
The following steps will be helpful as you incorporate status reports, supporting documentation,
and use of (preliminary) results into your planning regimen:

1.       Please log into TEd(SPOL) by clicking on the following link:  http://lee-spol-
1/spolnet/default.aspx  (as always, if you have forgotten your password, please call
Crystal Revak at extension 4093; she is tremendously helpful).

2.       Once in TEd(SPOL) click on the planning tab.  You will encounter a “View My
Outcomes” icon;  please click on this icon.

3.       Please select your planning unit and review each of your outcomes.
4.       Please provide task information and status reports for all outcomes that are

approved by your department chair, dean, or vice president.

mailto:/O=EDISON ORGANIZATION/OU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=KCOUGHLIN11762019
mailto:apvalenti@edison.edu
mailto:Amy.Teprovich@edison.edu
mailto:Barbara.Brennan@edison.edu
mailto:Bonnie.Etheridge@edison.edu
mailto:Barry.Paine@edison.edu
mailto:Brooke.Roughgarden@edison.edu
mailto:bsilva@edison.edu
mailto:bsilva@edison.edu
mailto:Barbara.Wells@edison.edu
mailto:Christine.Davis@edison.edu
mailto:Christy.Gilfert@edison.edu
mailto:Cindy.Lewis@edison.edu
mailto:Crystal.Revak@edison.edu
mailto:Crystal.Revak@edison.edu
mailto:Crystal.Revak@edison.edu
mailto:Charlotte.Rhine@edison.edu
mailto:Caroline.Seefchak@edison.edu
mailto:Dennis.DiSarro@edison.edu
mailto:Dirk.Goehring@edison.edu
mailto:dhoward3@edison.edu
mailto:dmacy@edison.edu
mailto:dmcnulty@edison.edu
mailto:dnay@edison.edu
mailto:Dean.Phetterplace@edison.edu
mailto:Eileen.DeLuca@edison.edu
mailto:Erin.Harrel@edison.edu
mailto:Erin.Harrel@edison.edu
mailto:Eric.McKinney@edison.edu
mailto:Edith.Pendleton@edison.edu
mailto:fmorgan@edison.edu
mailto:Guillermo.Polanco@edison.edu
mailto:Gina.Doeble@edison.edu
mailto:Gail.Murphy@edison.edu
mailto:Gail.Murphy@edison.edu
mailto:Gloria.Rennie@edison.edu
mailto:Robert.Davis@edison.edu
mailto:jdudley@edison.edu
mailto:Jeffrey.Elsberry@edison.edu
mailto:Jason.Mazeroski@edison.edu
mailto:jlewin@edison.edu
mailto:James.Mayhew@edison.edu
mailto:Judith.Pultro@edison.edu
mailto:joyce.rollins@edison.edu
mailto:jsalem@edison.edu
mailto:Julie.Edmister@edison.edu
mailto:kclark@edison.edu
mailto:Kevin.Coughlin@edison.edu
mailto:kimberly.gresham@edison.edu
mailto:Kirsten.Thompson@edison.edu
mailto:Kevin.Kennedy@edison.edu
mailto:Karen.Molumby@edison.edu
mailto:Karen.Molumby@edison.edu
mailto:Kathleen.Morris@edison.edu
mailto:Kevin.Shriner@edison.edu
mailto:Kevin.Miller@edison.edu
mailto:kzimmerman@edison.edu
mailto:Lori.KremskiBronder@edison.edu
mailto:Lisa.Tudor@edison.edu
mailto:mambrose@edison.edu
mailto:Catherine.Bergerson@edison.edu
mailto:Mercy.Gonzalez@edison.edu
mailto:Matthew.Holliday@edison.edu
mailto:Margaret.Kruger@edison.edu
mailto:Margaret.Kruger@edison.edu
mailto:Mark.Lupe@edison.edu
mailto:Mary.Myers@edison.edu
mailto:Mark.Savage@edison.edu
mailto:Myra.Walters@edison.edu
mailto:Mary.Walton@edison.edu
mailto:Paula.Dailey@edison.edu
mailto:Patricia.Edwards@edison.edu
mailto:Patricia.Edwards@edison.edu
mailto:P$amela.Fairfax@edison.edu
mailto:pgordin@edison.edu
mailto:Pat.Land@edison.edu
mailto:Patricia.Newell@edison.edu
mailto:promeo@edison.edu
mailto:Richard.Parfitt@edison.edu
mailto:Richard.Parfitt@edison.edu
mailto:Rona.Axelrod@edison.edu
mailto:Ronald.Bishop@edison.edu
mailto:Rodney.Dennison@edison.edu
mailto:rndearmond@edison.edu
mailto:Robert.Jones@edison.edu
mailto:rswanson@edison.edu
mailto:rworch@edison.edu
mailto:Sylvia.Carter@edison.edu
mailto:sholland1@edison.edu
mailto:Steven.Nice@edison.edu
mailto:Thomas.Buckingham@edison.edu
mailto:Thomas.Buckingham@edison.edu
mailto:Tracey.Galloway@edison.edu
mailto:Tobias.Discenza@edison.edu
mailto:Theo.Koupelis@edison.edu
mailto:Teresa.Morgenstern@edison.edu
mailto:Thomas.Rath@edison.edu
mailto:Vicki.Dryden@edison.edu
mailto:Vicki.Dryden@edison.edu
mailto:William.Shuluk@edison.edu
http://lee-spol-1/spolnet/default.aspx
http://lee-spol-1/spolnet/default.aspx



Activity 2011‐12 2012‐13 2013‐14


All Annual Outcome Plans:  In concert with their staff and supervisors, Unit 
Owners will develop Annnual Outcome Plans in TEd/SPOL.   The outcome 
plans must include:


          1.  Outcome Title
          2.  Outcome Description
          3.  Associated College Priorities
         4.  Assessment Methods
         5.  Goals to Reach Outcome


Note that outcome plans should refer to results sections of  previous year's 
program reviews.


7/15/2011 6/11/2012 6/10/2013


Mid‐year Program Review:  In TEd/SPOL, unit planners will update annual 
outcome plans by entering information into the following fields:


           1. Status Reports
           2. Current assessment results
           3. Use of (mid‐year) results
  
The Mid‐year Program Reviews must include Associated Documents .  
Please note that a Program Review Committee will evaluate all unit plans to 
ensure that Mid‐year Program Reviews are based on each plan's 
Assessment Method .


1/17/2012 1/14/2013 1/13/2014


Annual Outcome Plans (NEW INTIATIVES):  In concert with their staff and 
supervisors, Unit Onwers will develop Annnual Outcome Plans associated 
with new initiatives.   The outcome plans must include:


          1.  Outcome Title
          2.  Outcome Description
          3.  Associated College Priorities
         4.  Assessment Methods
         5.  Goals to Reach Outcome


Note that outcome plans should refer to results sections of of  current 
year's Mid‐year Program Reviews.


03/05/2012 
(for 2012‐2013


 cycle)


03/04/2013 
(for 2013‐2014 


cycle)


03/03/2014 
(for 2014‐2015 


cycle)


Final Program Review:  In TEd/SPOL, unit planners will update annual 
outcome plans by entering information into the following fields:


         1. Status Reports
         2. All assessment results
         3. Use of results
  
Final Program Reviews will include Associated Documents .  Please note 
that a Program Review Committee will evaluate all unit plans to ensure that 
final Program Reviews are based on each plan's Assessment Method .


5/28/2012 5/27/2013 5/26/2014


Table 1)
Academic Planning Units Planning and Review Cycle Dates
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5.       Status reports can short summaries of actions taken that are more comprehensively
described through documents that you upload to TEd(SPOL)

6.       Because you should have mid-year assessment information, please incorporate
summaries of your analyses and intended application analyses in the “use of
results” section; this section may updated prior to the final review.

 
Again, thank you for your support.  If you have any questions, or if I can be of assistance, please call
me at extension 1027.
 
 
Kevin B. Coughlin
Dean of Institutional Research, Effectiveness, & Planning
8099 College Parkway
Fort Myers, FL  33919
(239) 489-9027
 


